

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

A168497 & A168959

MENDOCINO RAILWAY
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

JOHN MEYER
Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California,
County of Mendocino
(Case No. SCUKCVED202074939, Hon. Jeanine Nadel)

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

GLENN L. BLOCK
State Bar No. 208017
CALIFORNIA EMINENT
DOMAIN LAW GROUP
3429 Ocean View Blvd., Ste. L
Glendale, CA 91208-1572
Telephone: (818) 957-0477
Email: glb@caledlaw.com

*PAUL J. BEARD II
State Bar No. 210563
PIERSON FERDINAND LLP
453 S. Spring St.
Suite 400-1458
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (818) 216-3988
paul.beard@pierferd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellant Mendocino Railway

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 8 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 8 |
| A. Mendocino Has the Power of Eminent Domain Because It Is a Public-Utility Railroad..... | 8 |
| 1. The STB Recognizes Mendocino As a Common-Carrier Railroad..... | 8 |
| a. Mendocino’s Predecessor, CWRR, Was an STB- Regulated Common Carrier | 9 |
| b. Mendocino Assumed CWRR’s Common-Carrier Obligations and Thereby Became an STB- Regulated Common Carrier | 13 |
| 2. The Railroad Retirement Board Recognizes Mendocino As a Common Carrier | 26 |
| 3. The CPUC Recognizes Mendocino As a Common Carrier | 31 |
| 4. Mendocino Proved It Received Revenue from Freight or Passengers | 36 |
| B. Mendocino Satisfied the Criteria for Acquiring Mr. Meyer’s Property by Eminent Domain | 37 |
| 1. Mendocino’s Intent for the Meyer Property Is To Build Rail Facilities..... | 37 |
| 2. Mendocino Satisfies the Remaining Eminent Domain Requirements | 41 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Alperson v. Mirisch Co.</i> , (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 84 | 56 |
| <i>Bhd. Of Maint. Of Way Employees Div. v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , (2010) 596 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir.) | 12, 16 |
| <i>Bhd. Of R.R. Signalmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , (2011) 638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir.) | 14, 37 |
| <i>Bar Ale, Inc. v. Cal. N. R. R. Co. & S. Pac. Trans. Co.</i> (July 20, 2001) STB Finance Docket No. 32821 | 11 |
| <i>Borough of Columbia v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , (2003) 342 F.3d 222 (3d Cir.) | 11-12 |
| <i>Brodén v. Marin Humane Soc’y</i> , (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1212 | 44 |
| <i>City of Ottunwa v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , (8th Cir. 1998) 153 F.3d 879..... | 15-16 |
| <i>City of St. Helena v. PUC</i> , (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 793..... | 30 |
| <i>City of Stockton v. Marina Towers LLC</i> , (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 93..... | 64-65 |
| <i>Decatur County Commr’s v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , (2002) 308 F.3d 710 (7th Cir.) | 11 |
| <i>Fair Education Santa Barbara v. Santa Barbara Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 884..... | 27 |
| <i>Foster v. Keating</i> , (1953) 120 Cal.App.2d 435 | 46 |
| <i>Friends of Eel River v. N.C. RR. Auth.</i> , (2017) 3 Cal.5th 677..... | 10 |

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Greenville Cty. Econ. Dev. Corp.—Acquisition Exemption</i> STB Fin. Dkt. No. 33752 (STB served June 3, 1999) | 17 |
| <i>Groome & Assoc., Inc. v. Greenville Cty. Econ. Dev. Corp.,</i> STB Dkt. No. 42087 (STB July 27, 2005) | 13-14, 16-18, 26 |
| <i>Hayfield N.R. Co. v. Chi. & N.W. Transp. Co.,</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 622 | 25 |
| <i>Independent Energy Producers Assn. v. State Bd.,</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 425 | 30-31 |
| <i>Kenneth Mebane Rances v. Super. Ct.,</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 276 | 57-58 |
| <i>Largey v. Intrastate Roaditelephone, Inc.,</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 660 | 53 |
| <i>Lone Star Steel Co. v. McGee,</i> (1967) 380 F.2d 640 | 7 |
| <i>Meyer v. Capital Crossing Bank,</i> (2003) 303 B.R. 201 | 8 |
| <i>Miyamoto v. DMV,</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1210 | 28 |
| <i>Orange County Water Dist. v. Aloca Global Fasteners, Inc.,</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 252 | 21 |
| <i>Oregon Coast Scenic R.R., LLC v. Dep’t of State Lands,</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 841 F.3d 1069 | 9 |
| <i>People v. Taylor,</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 403 | 21-22 |
| <i>Riffin v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2013) 733 F.3d 340 | 13-14 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Parivar, Inc.,</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 739 | 28-29 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>RSCR Inland, Inc. v. State Dept of Pub. Health,</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 122 | 27-28 |
| <i>Samuelson v. Pub. Util. Comm.,</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 722 | 18 |
| <i>San Bernardino Cty. Flood Control Dist. v. Grabowski,</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 885 | 57 |
| <i>San Jose Unif. Sch. Dist. V. Santa Clara County,</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 967 | 30 |
| <i>Shell Cal. Pipeline Co. v. City of Compton,</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1116..... | 58 |
| <i>Sieg v. Fogt,</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 77..... | 28 |
| <i>Van Hoosear v. Railroad Com. Of Cal.,</i> (1920) 184 Cal. 553 | 31 |
| <i>Wisconsin Dep't of Transp.—Pet.for Dec. Order,</i> STB Fin. Dkt. No. 34764 (STB Dec. 2, 2005) | 12 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES AND CODES | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1161-1174..... | 7-9 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10101..... | 13 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10501..... | 11 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10502..... | 12 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10901..... | 9, 11, 16 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11101..... | 13 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 1150.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 13 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 1150.32 | 9, 11 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 1150.33 | 9 |
| 69 Fed. Reg. 18999 (April. 9, 2004) | 14-15, 37 |

STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Cal. Const. art. XII, s. 3..... 17, 29

Civ. Proc. Code § 1240.010 57

Civ. Proc. Code § 1240.030 25, 56-57, 60, 62

Evid. Code § 411..... 56

Evid. Code § 412..... 20

Evid. Code § 1523..... 20-21

Pub. Util. Code § 208 32

Pub. Util. Code § 209 32

Pub. Util. Code § 211 17, 29-30, 32, 39, 41, 43, 49, 51, 55

Pub. Util. Code § 216(a)..... 17, 41, 49

Pub. Util. Code § 230 29, 32, 41

Pub. Util. Code § 611 20, 57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Collier on Bankruptcy P 101.447
